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Scharf-Norton Center for  
Constitutional Litigation at the 
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE 
Christina Sandefur (027983) 
Aditya Dynar (031583) 
500 E. Coronado Rd. 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC 
Michael W. Kirk (admitted pro hac vice) 
Brian W. Barnes (admitted pro hac vice) 
Harold S. Reeves (admitted pro hac vice) 
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(202) 220-9600 
(202) 220-9601 (fax) 
 

 
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 
 
A.D., C.C., L.G., and C.R., by CAROL 
COGHLAN CARTER, and DR. RONALD 
FEDERICI, their next friends;  
S.H. and J.H., a married couple;  
M.C. and K.C., a married couple;  
K.R. and P.R., a married couple; 
for themselves and on behalf of a class of 
similarly-situated individuals, 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
KEVIN WASHBURN, in his official 
capacity as Assistant Secretary of Indian 
Affairs, BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS;  
SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as 
Secretary of the Interior, U.S. 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;  
GREGORY A. McKAY, in his official 
capacity as Director of ARIZONA 
DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SAFETY, 
  Defendants, 
 
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY; and 
NAVAJO NATION, 
  Intervenor Defendants. 

 
No.  CV-15-1259-PHX-NVW 
 
 
PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF 
APPEAL 
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 Notice is hereby given that A.D., C.C., L.G., and C.R., by Carol Coghlan Carter 

and Dr. Ronald Federici, S.H., J.H., M.C., K.C., K.R. and P.R., plaintiffs in the above-

named case, hereby appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit 

from the Order (Doc. 244) and Judgment (Doc. 245) dismissing the First Amended 

Complaint entered in this action on March 16, 2017. 

  

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 24 day of April, 2017 by: 

 
     /s/ Aditya Dynar             
     Christina Sandefur (027983) 

Aditya Dynar (031583) 
     Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation 
     at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE 
 
     Michael W. Kirk (admitted pro hac vice)  

Brian W. Barnes (admitted pro hac vice)  
Harold S. Reeves (admitted pro hac vice)  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC 

      
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 Document Electronically Filed and Served by ECF this 24 day of April, 2017.  
 
MARK BRNOVICH 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
John S. Johnson 
Dawn R. Williams 
Gary N. Lento 
Melanie G. McBride 
Joshua R. Zimmerman 
Wendy Jacobsen Harrison 
1275 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
John.Johnson@azag.gov 
Dawn.Williams@azag.gov 
Gary.Lento@azag.gov  
Melanie.McBride@azag.gov 
Joshua.Zimmerman@azag.gov  
Wendy.Harrison@azag.gov  
Attorneys for Defendant Gregory McKay 
 
Steven M. Miskinis 
JoAnn Kintz 
Christine Ennis 
Ragu-Jara Gregg 
U.S. Department of Justice 
ENRD/ Indian Resources Section 
P.O. Box 7611 
Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611 
Steven.miskinis@usdoj.gov 
JoAnn.Kintz@usdoj.gov 
Christine.Ennis@usdoj.gov 
ragu-jara.gregg@usdoj.gov  
Attorneys for Federal Defendants 
 
Ethel Branch, Attorney General 
THE NAVAJO NATION 
Katherine Belzowski 
Paul Spruhan 
NAVAJO NATION DEPT. OF JUSTICE 
P.O. Box 2010 
Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 
kbelzowski@nndoj.org 
pspruhan@nndoj.org  
Attorneys for Intervenor Navajo Nation 
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Linus Everling 
Thomas L. Murphy 
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY 
525 W. Gu u Ki 
P.O. Box 97 
Sacaton, AZ  85147 
Linus.everling@gric.nsn.us 
Thomas.murphy@gric.nsn.us 
Attorneys for Intervenor Gila River Indian Community 
 
Donald R. Pongrace 
Merrill C. Godfrey 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW 
Washington, DC  20036-1564 
dpongrace@akingump.com 
mgodfrey@akingump.com 
Counsel for Intervenor Gila River Indian Community 
 
 
/s/ Diane Shaw   
     Diane Shaw  
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